
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 1 October 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 9 October 2018 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 

items on the agenda. 
 

5.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

6.   Proposal for the Abbey Road Site (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

7.   Report on the 5 year Housing Supply in Rushcliffe  
 

 Report to follow.  
 
 
 



 

 

8.   Revenue Capital Budget Monitoring Period 4 (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services.  
 

9.   Business Rates Pilot Update (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor D Mason 
Councillors: A Edyvean, G Moore and R Upton 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 JULY 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors R Jones, A MacInnes and R Mallender  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 J Crowle Monitoring Officer 
 A Graham Chief Executive 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

 
9 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
10 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 12 June 2018 were approved as 

a correct record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

11 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

12 Citizens' Questions 
 

 a) Question from Carys Thomas to Councillor Upton  
 
“Why has outline planning permission for the land South of Clifton not 
yet been granted, despite the fact that authority to do so was delegated 
to the Executive Manager (Communities) on 25 January 2018?  Delay 
on this site is negatively af
[...]
he risk that contaminated land possessed to residents.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the revised Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy be 
approved and implemented. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
Local authorities are required by law to inspect their areas to identify 
Contaminated Land. If Contaminated Land is found, the Council must take 
steps to control the risks caused by the contamination. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.35 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 9 October 2018 

 
Proposal for the Abbey Road Site 
 

 

 
Report of the Executive Manager, Transformation  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Economic Growth: Councillor 
Andy Edyvean 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The Council has a long-held ambition to vacate the depot at Abbey Road. 

This would enable the site to be available for housing growth in the borough. 
Work is being undertaken by officers on how the services that operate from 
the site can be delivered from alternative locations and a report will be 
presented to November Cabinet on those options. 
 

1.2. This report considers the work being undertaken to prepare the site for the 
delivery of future housing and sets out a route to market for Cabinet to agree. 
There are several things that can be achieved from the delivery of housing on 
the site: 

 Much needed additional housing numbers (both private and affordable) 
to assist with the 5 year housing land supply 

 The potential for a landmark scheme that showcases great design 

 A capital receipt for the Council that will assist in the costs of providing 
the depot services from alternative sites.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet 
 

a) Agrees that officers undertake the necessary work to submit an outline 
planning application for housing on the Abbey Road site, accompanied 
by a design code 

 
b) Dependent on an appropriate planning permission for the site being 

secured, authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to undertake a 
marketing exercise for the disposal of the site with the benefit of a 
planning permission for housing 

 
c) Requests a follow up report with the results of the marketing exercise 

and detailing any other options for the Council to consider with regards 
the future development of the site. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

When the Council attains its ambitions of vacating the depot site, then it will 
have a land holding that is likely to be surplus to operational requirements. 
The site is in a residential area and designated as a brownfield site. As such it 
could be suitable for conversion to a housing site.  This report does not ask 
for approval to dispose of the site, rather to put together a scheme for a 
potential housing development which can then be marketed and considered 
by Cabinet at a future date. 

 
4. The Abbey Road Site 
 
4.1. The Abbey Road site is currently used for storage of refuse trucks, vehicle 

maintenance and sorting of some recyclables. It has some contamination from 
previous uses and is also home to a nuclear bunker. The R2Go office team 
and Streetwise are based from the site as well as the County Council 
transport service. The site is approximately 1.8 ha, forming a loose 
rectangular shape as seen on the below plan. The site is relatively flat in 
topography and there are however a number of existing buildings on site, the 
most notable of which is the brick-built former bus depot.  

 
4.2. The land is bounded on all sides by housing, save for the lower eastern 

boundary which abuts local allotment gardens. Vehicular access to the site 
from the north is via Abbey Road, and from the south is onto Buckfast Way. 
Although the site is located in the heart of the residential neighbourhood, it is 
only a short walk to the centre of West Bridgford and its local amenities. The 
adjacent western access road, to the rear of Abbey Road, may be considered 
for inclusion within a scheme, but access to existing properties would need to 
be retained. 

 
 

 

page 10



  

 
5. Homes England Land Release Fund 
 
5.1. The Council has secured £300k of Homes England Land Release Funding 

(LRF) for the Abbey Road site. This money is specifically allocated to Local 
Authorities who are in a position to release land for housing by March 2020. 
The funding allocated to the Council can be allocated to preparing Abbey 
Road for disposal or development. This could include surveys, site 
remediation works and design work to get to the stage of securing planning 
permission on the site. 
 

5.2. According to the Homes England requirements, a site supported by an LRF 
funding award can count as released at the point at which any one of the 
below occur (whichever occurs first): 

 

 An unconditional  contract, development agreement or building licence 
with a private sector partner is signed or freehold transfer takes place 
(whichever is sooner) 

 It has transferred to a local development vehicle 

 Housing starts on site. 
 
6. Work to Date 

 
6.1. In November 2017 Cabinet considered a report on property company options 

which also covered the Council’s desire to facilitate the delivery of more 
housing and as part of that report set out some options for Abbey Road 
following the adoption of Local Plan part 2. 
 

6.2. In the event, the Abbey Road site was not included in Local Plan part 2 – 
primarily because as a brownfield site listed on the Council’s brownfield 
register, it is already deemed to be a developable site for housing.  
 

6.3. A number of surveys have been undertaken on the site and the next step is to 
consider how to bring the housing forward. The following options are available 
to the Council: 

  

 Dispose of the site as straight land sale with or without overage  

 Work up a scheme for the site and dispose of it with the benefit of planning 
permission once an acceptable scheme is approved by the plann
[...]
eing cost neutral – ie the development of Abbey Road is not earmarked 
to create a capital receipt in excess of covering the costs of relocation. 
Any uplift on this would be a helpful, but unbudgeted capital receipt.  
There is also a risk that the cost of relocation could exceed the capital 
receipt secured which would result in additional financial pressure on the 
Council’s medium term financial strategy.  This would need to be 
mitigated by either re-phasing existing schemes or by internal/external 
borrowing.  
 

10.2. Legal Implications 
 

 There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
 

10.3. Equalities Implications 
 

 The design code will include reference to building homes for life and the 
scheme will be designed with accessibility in mind. In addition, the 
affordable housing element of the scheme (30 percent) will be designed 
with local need in mind. 
 

10.4. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

 The design code will include reference to designing out crime. 
 

11. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

 Redevelopment of the Abbey Road site will support the delivery of the 
Council’s Corporate Priorities by: 
o Delivering economic growth to ensure a sustainable, prosperous and 

thriving local economy; and 

page 13



  

 
o Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life. 
 

12.  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Agrees that officers undertake the necessary work to be able to submit 
an outline planning application for housing on the Abbey Road site, 
accompanied by a design code 

 
b) Dependent on an appropriate planning permission for the site being 

secured, authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to undertake a 
marketing exercise for the disposal of the site with the benefit of a 
planning permission for housing 

 
c) Requests a follow up report with the results of the marketing exercise 

and detailing any other options for the Council to consider with regards 
the future development of the site. 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Kath Marriott 
Executive Manager - Transformation and 
Operations 
Tel: 0115 9148291 
kmarriott@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Nil 

List of appendices:  
 

 
  

 
 

page 14



  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday 9 October 2018 

 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Period 4  
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance Councillor Gordon Moore  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 31 July 

2018 along with the appropriate recommendations. The report was considered 
by the Corporate Governance Group (20 September 2018) with no significant 
issues raised.  Given the current financial climate, it is imperative that the 
Council maintains due diligence with regards to its finances and ensures 
necessary action is taken to maintain a robust financial position. 
 

1.2. Overall, the financial position is relatively stable with revenue efficiencies and  
additional grant income of £98k offset by a slightly worse than anticipated 
business rates position of £161k. The net position of £63k represents a 0.6% 
variation against the net expenditure budget, in essence a broadly balanced 
budget position. Positively, £1.19m is expected to be transferred to reserves, 
so the Council can meet the significant financial challenges and risks going 
forward.   
 

1.3. The capital programme shows a planned underspend of £10.237m due to 
reasons such as a ‘slow down’ in asset investment (with there being much 
property market risk) and awaiting the position on the Depot project being 
finalised. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note: 

 
a) the projected revenue position for the year with a minor 0.6% variation 

(£63k) in the revenue position (due to the expected business rates 
position); and  
 

b) the capital underspend of £10.237m as a result of capital scheme re-
phasing and projected savings. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 
 
 
 

page 15

Agenda Item 8



  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
Revenue Monitoring 
 
4.1 The revenue monitoring statement by service area is attached at Appendix A 

with detailed variance analysis as at 31 July 2018 attached at Appendix B.  
This shows projected net efficiency savings for the year to date of £83k and 
additional funding of £15k in Individual Elector Registration (IER) grant, more 
than offset by the reduction in the collection fund surplus against the budgeted 
position (£161k) due to business rates variation.  The overall £63k variation 
represents 0.6% against the net expenditure budget and we currently 
anticipate £1.19m to be transferred to reserves to meet in particular business 
rates risk going forward (see paragraph 5.3). This position is likely to change 
throughout the remainder of the year as managers continue to drive cost 
savings, and raise income, against existing budgets.  
 

4.2 Appendix A includes a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) of £1m.  This is a 
provision that the Council is required to make each year to cover the internal 
borrowing costs for the Arena which will be funded by the New Homes Bonus. 
 

4.3 As documented at Appendix B, the financial position to date reflects a number 
of positive variances totalling £378k including additional income from planning 
applications, the Garden Waste Scheme, salary savings and  the additional 
recovery of Housing Benefit Overpayments.  There are several adverse 
variances totalling £363k including Planning public inquiries, the rising costs of 
diesel, and an increase in the Streetwise Contract (mainly due to flytipping), 
and the slowing of asset investments as the Council continues to  review its 
positi
[...]
 

None 
 

7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

None  
 

7.5.  Other implications 
 

None 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Changes to the budget enable the Council to achieve its corporate priorities. 
 

9.  Recommendations 
  

 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet note: 
 

a) the projected revenue position for the year with a minor 0.6% variation (£63k) 
in the revenue position (due to the expected business rates position); and  
 

b) the capital underspend of £10.237m as a result of capital scheme re-phasing 
and projected savings. 
 

 
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services  
0115 9148439  
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk  

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Council 8 March 2018 – 2018-19 Budget and 
Financial Strategy 
Cabinet 12 June 2018 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Outturn 2017-18 
Corporate Governance Group 20 September 
2018 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 

page 18

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

2018/19 – Financial Update 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Revenue Outturn Position 2018/19 
– July 2018 
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations 
Appendix C – Capital Programme 2018/19 – July 
2018 Position 

 
  

page 19



  

Appendix 
 

Appendix A 
Revenue Outturn Position 2018/19 – July 2018 

 

  Period 4 

  
Original 
Budget 
£'000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Projected 
Actual     
£'000 

Variance 
£’000 

    

Communities 1,103 1,306 1,261 -45 

Finance & Corporate Services 3,470 3,491 3,404 -87 

Neighbourhoods 4,611 4,673 4,617 -56 

Transformation 2,502 2,738 2,843 105 

Sub Total 11,686 12,208 12,125 -83 

Capital Accounting Reversals -2,234 -2,234 -2,234 0 

Minimum Revenue Provision 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 

Total Net Service Expenditure 10,452 10,974 10,891 -83 

Grant Income (including New Homes Bonus & RSG) -1,632 -1,632 -1,647 -15 

Business Rates (including SBRR) -2,990 -2,990 -2,990 0 

C
[...]
t entered into with the seven Nottinghamshire 
District/Borough Councils, Nottingham City Council and the 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority to 
progress the bid to become a Business Rates Retention Pilot for 
2019/20; 

 
b) There is delegated authority for the Chief Executive  and Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services to progress the final 
proposal if the application is successful; and 

 
c) Progress regarding the bid is reported through the Council’s Medium 

Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to all Councillors. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going financial position and delivering a sustainable Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. On 24 July 2018 the government issued a prospectus inviting local authorities, 

particularly in two tier areas, to submit applications to be pilots for the 2019/20 
Business Rates Retention Scheme by 25 September 2018. 

page 29

Agenda Item 9



  

 
4.2. This will be the second year of the pilot programme. As was the case in 

2018/19 the pilot will only last for one year - 2019/20 - with the aim of exploring 
the options for Local Government finance reforms, including promoting 
sustainability and promoting growth. It is anticipated that this will be the last 
year of such pilots. 2020/21 should see the introduction of the new 75% 
business rates retention and new funding basis being implemented across 
local government. 
 

4.3. The 2018/19 prospectus was based on 100% business rates retention. In 
addition to the Pilot for London, 10 other authorities were successful in 
becoming Pilots: 

 

 Berkshire 

 Derbyshire 

 Devon 

 Gloucestershire 

 Kent and Medway 

 Leeds 

 Lincolnshire 

 Solent 

 Suffolk 

 Surrey 
 
4.4. The prospectus seeks applications for areas to form business rates pilots, 

either for a county area, or wider. If the application is for a wh
[...]
ort. 
 
6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
6.1. The most significant risk of becoming a part of a 75% Business Rates Pilot is 

the removal of the ‘no detriment’ clause. This is a clause included in the 
agreement for the 2018/19 pilot authorities and ensured that those authorities 
would not be financially disadvantaged by being a member of the pool. This 
could occur if business rates had fallen since the baseline year of 2013. 
 

6.2. For Nottinghamshire, this is a small risk as in most areas, and in total, 
business rates have grown in the period from 1 April 2013. Experience gained 
from the existing Nottinghamshire Pool is that by being a member of a pool, 
where district or boroughs have experienced a decline in business rates, the 
total gain within the pool has been shared so those authorities have also 
benefitted.  

 
7. Implications  

 
7.1. Financial Implications 

 
7.1.1. Financial implications are covered in the body of the report particularly 

paragraphs 4.6 to 4.9. 
 

7.2.  Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report.  

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
7.3.1. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

 

page 32



  

7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

7.4.1. There are no Section 17 implications arising from this report. 
 

7.5.  Other implications 
 

7.5.1. There are no other implications arising from this report. 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
8.1. Additional funding retained at the local level will enable the Council to better 

achieve its corporate priorities.  
 
9.  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) Supports the agreement entered into with the seven 
Nottinghamshire District/Borough Councils, Nottingham City Council 
and the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue 
Authority to progress the bid to become a Business Rates Retention 
Pilot for 2019/20; 

 
b) There is delegated authority for the Chief Executive  and Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services to progress the final 
proposal if the application is successful; and 

 
c) Progress regarding the bid is reported through the Council’s Medium 

Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to all Councillors. 
 

page 33



  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 
Services 
Tel: 0115 9148439 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: None 
 

 
 

page 34



  

 
 

page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July
	6 Proposal for the Abbey Road Site
	8 Revenue Capital Budget Monitoring Period 4
	9 Business Rates Pilot Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors S J Robinson (Chairman), D Mason (Vice-Chairman), A Edyvean, 
G Moore and R Upton 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

5 members of the public   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 K Marriott Executive Manager - Transformation 

and Operations 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 S Sull Borough Solicitor 
 

 
16 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
17 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 July 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 10 July 2018 were declared a 

true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

18 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

19 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions.  
 

20 Proposal for the Abbey Road Site 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Business and Economic Growth presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Transformation which provided information on the 
work undertaken by officers to vacate the Council’s Abbey Road site in West 
Bridgford in order that it could made be available for potential housing 
development to assist with the supply of housing within the Borough. The 
report did not seek approval to dispose the site but sought approval for officers 
to put together a scheme for a potential housing development which could then 



be marketed, with the results of the marketing exercise considered by Cabinet 
at a future date. It was noted that delivery of housing on the Abbey Road site 
would assist with the five year housing land supply and would also provide a 
capital receipt for the Council that would assist in the costs to provide the depot 
services from alternative sites. It was also noted that the Abbey Road site was 
designated as a brownfield site and as such was not included in the Local Plan 
Part 2.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and Business in moving the 
recommendations was pleased to note that the Council had secured £300,000 
of Homes England Land Release Funding for the Abbey Road site and that the 
funding allocated to the Council could be used to prepare the Abbey Road site 
for disposal or development.  
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Mason noted that a vision was 
now being created for the Abbey Road site. Councillor Mason was pleased that 
the development of housing on the site would assist with the Council’s 5 year 
housing supply and that the redevelopment of the Abbey Road site would also 
help deliver further economic growth within the Borough and therefore would 
help the Council achieve its corporate priorities.     
 
Councillor Robinson noted that the funding secured from Homes England was 
specifically allocated to local authorities who were in a position to release land 
for housing by March 2020 and so it was vital that officers were given the 
permission to undertake the necessary work to submit an outline planning 
application otherwise the funding could be lost. It was also noted that as the 
site was listed on the Council’s brownfield register, it was already deemed to be 
a developable and suitable site for housing.   
 
It was RESOLVED that:   
 

a) officers undertake the necessary work to submit an outline planning 
application for housing on the Abbey Road site, accompanied by a 
design code. 

 
b) dependent on an appropriate planning permission for the site being 

secured, the Deputy Chief Executive be delegated authority to 
undertake a marketing exercise for the disposal of the site with the 
benefit of a planning permission for housing. 

 
c) a report on the results of the marketing exercise and detailing any other 

options for the Council to consider with regards the future development 
of the site be submitted to a future meeting of Cabinet.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To enable officers to explore the feasibility of the Abbey Road site as a 
possible housing site. 
 

21 Report on the 5 year Housing Supply in Rushcliffe 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning and Waste Management presented 
the report of the Executive Manager – Communities which provided wan 



update on the current 5 year housing supply position in Rushcliffe and the 
reasoning and impacts of that current position following the motion that was 
agreed at Full Council on 27 September 2018 (Council Minute No. 28 
2018/19).  

 
The report noted that there had been difficulties and obstacles in accelerating 
the delivery of housing sites in order to meet the current projected five-year 
housing supply. Due to these circumstances the report sought Cabinet’s 
endorsement for a review of Rushcliffe’s current housing target to take place 
through appropriate channels for work to continue in order to accelerate  and 
progress the Gamston strategic allocation.  
 
It in moving the recommendations the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Planning 
and Waste Management noted that there was a number of reasons why the 
development of the site at Gamston had been delayed including that 
Nottinghamshire County Council had not formally engaged with other private 
landowners in order to bring forward an outline planning application for 
consideration. It was also noted that delivery of housing on the Gamston site 
was critical for in order for the Borough to achieve its overall housing target and 
to establish its 5-year housing supply that would strengthen the Council’s 
position in resisting speculative residential developments in other parts of the 
Borough.  
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Edyvean advised that if 
landowners and developers did not build on allocated sites then the Council 
should not be held fully responsible for dealing with consequences of this 
inactivity by having to allocate further housing sites.   
 
Councillor Mason noted that the development of the site at Gamston was 
crucial for residents and for the Council to attain a five-year housing supply. 
Councillor Robinson highlighted that a consequence of the Council not having 
a five-year housing supply was that the Council had received a number of large 
scale  housing development applications in areas where development was not 
sustainable due to lack of infrastructure, such as in East Leake. Councillor 
Robinson noted that despite the Council trying to resist these developments, a 
number of planning appeals had been lost on the basis that the Council could 
not demonstrate a 5-year housing supply.  Councillor Moore reiagreed with the 
comments of Councillor Robinson and noted that the facilities in the village of 
East Leake were not able to keep up with the amount of unplanned growth. 
Councillor Moore stated that it was therefore, essential for the Council to take 
the necessary steps to progress the Gamston Strategic Allocation.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) in accordance with the motion passed at Council on 27 September 
2018, the Chief Executive facilitates the ongoing lobbying of Central 
Government in order to raise the impact of the lack of delivery of key 
strategic sites is having on Rushcliffe communities and the Council’s 
ability to achieve the Local Plan Part 1.  

 
b) the Chief Executive takes the necessary actions to facilitate delivery the 

Gamston Strategic Allocation in whole or part. 
 



REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
To enable the Council to take further steps to address the challenges it faces in 
providing a 5-year supply of housing in the Borough.  
 

22 Revenue Capital Budget Monitoring Period 4 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Finance and Corporate Services which provided the Council’s budget 
position for revenue and capital as of 31 July 2018. It was noted that the report 
was considered by the Corporate Governance Group on 20 September 2018 
with no significant issues raised.  
 
The report noted that the financial position of the Council was relatively stable 
with revenue efficiencies and additional grant income of £98,000 offset by a 
slightly worse than anticipated business rates position of £161,000. It was also 
noted that the Council had a net position of £63,000 that represented a 0.6% 
variation against the net expenditure budget.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance in moving the recommendations, noted that 
Streetwise had incurred costs of £56,000 that was primarily due to the increase 
of fly tipping, that planning applications had generated £75,000 of income, and 
the green waste bin scheme had generated £40,000 of income. The Portfolio 
Holder praised the finance team thanked the Executive Manager – Finance 
and Corporate Services for ensuring that the financial position of the Council 
was stable.  
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Mason praised the Council’s 
budget position for revenue and capital and believed that the Council was in a 
good position to deal with challenges in the future.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the projected revenue position for the year,  with a minor 0.6% variation 
(£63,000) in the revenue position (due to the expected business rates 
position), be noted. 

 
b) the capital underspend of £10,237,000 as a result of capital scheme re-

phasing and projected savings, be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s ongoing 
financial position and compliance with Council Financial Regulations. 
 

23 Business Rates Pilot Update 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Finance and Corporate Services which provided information regarding an 
agreement between the Nottinghamshire district/borough Council’s, 
Nottingham City Council and the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 
and Rescue authority to submit an application to become a Business Rates 
Pilot area for 2019/20.  



 
The report advised that central government had invited local authorities in 
England to apply to become 75% business rates retention pilots in 2019/20 and 
with potential transition to the proposed new scheme in 2020/21. It was noted 
that the deadline for applications had been 25 September 2018, and in order of 
the Council to meet the deadline, the Portfolio Holder for Finance had, under 
delegated authority, with the Council’s Section 151 officer, approved the 
principals of the bid. It was noted that approximately 30 applications had been 
submitted from other local authorities and that only 10 would be successful to 
take part in the pilot scheme.  
 
In moving the recommendations, the Portfolio Holder for Finance advised that if 
the bid was successful, progress would be reported to all Councillors through 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20.  
 
In seconding the recommendations Councillor Upton noted that it was 
beneficial for the Council to take part in the Business Rates Pilot Scheme as 
across the County area the potential gain could be up to £10 million during the 
length of the pilot scheme. Councillor Upton noted that if the application was 
successful, it would allow Nottinghamshire local authorities to influence the 
future development of local government funding.    
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the agreement entered into with the seven Nottinghamshire 
District/Borough Councils, Nottingham City Council and the 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority, to 
progress the bid to become a Business Rates Retention Pilot for 
2019/20, be supported 

 
b) the Chief Executive and Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services be delegated authority to progress the final proposal if the 
application is successful.  

 
c) the progress regarding the bid is reported via the Council’s Medium 

Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to all Councillors. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s ongoing 
financial position and delivering a sustainable Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.21 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


